 Journals-Researchers Publication 23
The Effects of Filling the Rectangular Hollow Steel Tube Beam
with Concrete: An Experimental Case Study
Ahmed W. Al Zand
*,a
,Emad Hosseinpour
a
,Wadhah M Tawfeeq

CFST beams, those have varied section classification
(Class 1 and 3), as presented in Table 1. The
numbering system for the tested specimens indicated
their type, tube’s section class, and the CFRP layers.
The letters ‘HT’ and ‘FT’ are represents the HST and
CFST specimens, respectively, and the letters ‘C1’
and ‘C3’ are represents the tube’s section of Class 1
and Class 3, respectively. The last letters ‘720’ and
‘1020’ are indicated the effective beam’s length
(support-to-support distance).
        (a) HT specimen                               (b) FT specimen
Fig. 1 The HT and FT specimens cross-section
 Journals-Researchers Publication 25
Table 1. Rectangular HT and FT specimens’ designations, parameters and flexural capacities
No. Specimens
designation
Beam’s
type
Tube section
classification
Effective
length Le
(mm)
Le/D Mu
(kN.m)
LIR EA
(kN.mm)
1 HT-C1-720 Hollow steel tube Class1 720 9.6 4.3 - 113.7
2 FT-C1-720 Concrete-filled steel tube Class1 720 9.6 5.7 1.34 166.1
3 HT-C3-720 Hollow steel tube Class3 720 9.6 1.6 - 37.8
4 FT-C3-720 Concrete-filled steel tube Class3 720 9.6 3.2 2.00 102.3
5 HT-C1-1020 Hollow steel tube Class1 1020 13.6 3.5 - 103.6
6 FT-C1-1020 Concrete-filled steel tube Class1 1020 13.6 4.0 1.14 117.5
7 HT-C3-1020 Hollow steel tube Class3 1020 13.6 1.3 - 32.4
8 FT-C3-1020 Concrete-filled steel tube Class3 1020 13.6 1.8 1.38 84.2
2.2. Specimens Preparations and Test Setup
Only 4 hollow steel tube specimens from the total
8 were placed upright to pour the concrete from top
side, specifically 2 specimens with 800 mm length
(Class 1 and 3), and another 2 specimens with 1100
mm length (Class 1 and 3), as shown in Fig. 2. The
bottom side of each tube was covered temporarily
with a plastic sheet to prevent the water of the
concrete from leaking out during the casting time.
The steel yielding strength and modulus of elasticity
of the hollow steel tubes are equal to 352.3 MPa and
203.8 GPa, respectively, as per the test certificate
given by the steel tubes supplier. Normal concrete
with low strength was used in this study as a filler
material for the CFST beams, where the mixing ratio
was equal to 1:3:6 by weight and a 0.47 water/cement
ratio. The average compressive strength was equal to
20.1 MPa that obtained from the results of three
cubes tested at 28 days. In general, to achieve the
four-point bending, a manual hydraulic jack with a
capacity of 300 kN was used, where gradually
increased the loads with average rate of about 4
kN/minutes. Three linear variable displacement
transducers (LVDTs) were placed equally under the
specimens to record the deflection values during the
loading stages. Fig. 3 presents the test rig system. At
each loading step of the tested specimens, the data
obtained from the LVDTs and load cell was recorded
in a computerised data acquisition system.
3. Test Results and Discussion
3.1. Failure Modes
The failure modes of CFST beams are different from
the HST beams. Before the HST beams achieving